
710 E San Augustine
Deer Park TX 77536City of Deer Park

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ORD 19-018 Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Agenda Ready

File created: In control:1/28/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:2/5/2019

Title: Consideration of and action on an ordinance to amend the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Capital
Improvement Fund Budget for the Girls Softball Complex renovation.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ord - Amend Budget FY19 CIP (DPCDC Softball)

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Consideration of and action on an ordinance to amend the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Capital Improvement Fund
Budget for the Girls Softball Complex renovation.

On May 9, 2015, the eligible voters of the City approved a proposition regarding the imposition of a dedicated
Type B sales and use tax for specific public parks purposes, including $3,000,000.00 for the renovation of the
Girls Softball Facilities at the Youth Sports Complex.

In 2017, the City twice issued competitive bid solicitations for these renovations, but in both instances, all of
the bids exceeded the Type B funding authorized for the project.  On November 7, 2017, after the second set
of bids were received on this project, City Council approved an ordinance amending the Capital Improvement
Fund budget for the amount in excess of the Type B funding for this project, including the cost of certain items
to be funded by the City to save money by eliminating the percentage markup added by the general contractor.
Funding for the additional $449,631.00 needed to complete the girls softball renovations was authorized from
the FY 2017-2018 Capital Improvement Fund Budget.

After the start of these renovations, it was discovered that the spectator and player bleachers had been
inadvertently excluded from the cost of the items to be funded by the City and rather than $449,631.00, the
amendment to the FY 2017-2018 Capital Improvement Fund Budget should have been $538,319.00.  The
difference of $88,688.00 represents a cost of $79,192.00 for spectator benches and $9,496.00 for player
benches.  The City requests an additional $88,688.00 to fund these bleachers and complete the renovations to
the girls softball complex.

Below is a summary of the final project cost for the renovations to the girls softball complex:

Construction Costs $2,635,392.45

Professional Services - Halff Associates $284,033.00

Musco Sports Lighting $426,581.00

USA Shade & Fabric Structures $103,624.00

City of Deer Park Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ORD 19-018, Version: 1

Bleachers * $79,192.00

Player Benches * $9,496.00

Total Project Cost $3,538,318.45

* Items inadvertently excluded from the original budget amendment request to complete this project.

Increase the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Capital Improvement Fund Budget by $88,688.00 to supplement the Type
B funding authorized for the girls softball complex renovation project (Account #90-410-4903, Improvements
Other Than Buildings) to be funded by the unassigned fund balance of the General Fund, which is available for
this purpose.

Approve the ordinance to amend the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Capital Improvement Fund Budget for the girls
softball complex renovation.

City of Deer Park Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

